

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION

LUCAS WALL,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE
CONTROL AND PREVENTION,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:21-cv-975-PGB-DCI

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Transportation Mask Order is authorized by the Public Health Service Act (PHSA)..... 1

II. The Transportation Mask Order is not arbitrary and capricious..... 4

III. The CDC had good cause to issue the Transportation Mask Order without notice and comment..... 5

IV. The Transportation Mask Order does not violate the Constitution..... 5

V. Plaintiff’s claims regarding the International Traveler Testing Order are also meritless..... 7

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 3

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) 5

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 4

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 3, 4

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 6

Huffman v. Comm’r,
978 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir. 1992) 2

Kelley v. United States,
69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) 6

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 5-6

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 4

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) 3

Wall v. Southwest Airlines,
No. 21-cv-1008 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2021) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264 1, 3

49 U.S.C. § 40103..... 6

Administrative and Executive Materials

CDC, *Order Under Section 361 of the Public Health Service Act, Requirements for Persons To Wear Masks While on Conveyances and at Transportation Hubs*,
86 Fed. Reg 8025 (Feb. 3 2021).....3, 4, 5

CDC, *Requirements for Negative Pre-Departure Covid-19 Test Result or Documentation of Recovery From Covid-19 for All Airline or Other Aircraft Passengers Arrtiving Into the United States From Any Foreign Country*,
86 Fed. Reg 69,256 (Dec. 7, 2021) 3, 7

Other Authorities

Sanitary, *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*,
<https://perma.cc/ET57-55XX>..... 2

Sanitation, *Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary*,
<https://perma.cc/9ARR-YKYH> 2

Transp. Sec. Admin., *Staying Healthy When Traveling* (May 21, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/7AYK-C75G>..... 2

WHO, *Sanitation*,
<https://perma.cc/E4M4-HVDY>..... 2
